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SACO RIVER CORRIDOR COMMISSION 
RULES COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA 

MAY 11th, 2022 

DATE: May 11th, 2022 
TIME: 7:00 PM 
LOCATION: Click here to join the Zoom webinar 
webinar ID: 852 8237 1709 
telephone: +1 929 205 6099 
Password: 1973 

Time Extensions: 

1. Brookfield White Pine Hydro, LLC, Permit #17 -143-B – Seeking a first time extension for a
permit to construct concrete stairs, reestablish a preexisting walking path; create a small parking
area, and place fencing and signs in Hollis.

2. Robert Faucette, Permit #19-381 – Seeking a first time extension for a permit to finish
constructing a meandering pathway and an above-ground pool in Saco.

Applications: 

3. Casey Gray, Application #15-561 - Seeking a Hardship Variance for a permit to construct a
single-family residence and septic system in Waterboro.

4. Lewis Properties, Application #15-563 – Seeking a Hardship Variance for a permit to construct
a single-family residence, septic system, and detached garage in Waterboro.

5. David Brennan, Application #06-080 – Seeking an after-the-fact permit to replace a failed leach
field in Porter.

6. Saco Island Ventures, LLC, Application #19-436 – Seeking a permit to remove an existing
stockpile of granite blocks and stockpile the blocks on site for reuse in retaining walls during
future construction in Saco.

7. Sisters Inc., Application #15-560 – Seeking a permit to reconstruct and expand an existing camp
and install a septic system in Waterboro.

8. James and Debra Dalton, Application #19-435 – Seeking a permit to demolish and reconstruct
an existing single-family cottage in Saco.

9. Steven Brown, Application #04-121 – Seeking a permit to demolish an existing cabin and
reconstruct a single-family residence with an attached garage in Hiram.

10. Hubbard Family Trust, Application #09-097 – Seeking a permit to construct a detached garage,
patio, walkways, and pond/streams in Limington.
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https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85282371709?pwd=TDZsTzlCdGxVeWNaeWVaejUvRVRWUT09
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/Emieb3ylk65Gptw9XPTZHGwBuFGA4IREM_-lCjUNWSqGUg?e=ZC3rvT
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https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EiD5l1uDNfBIoMmT8U8viYkBnITk_P2tsox774uCG7ZWcQ?e=sQKwlZ
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EgFkN1neGmtErUXuILpp_lsBInMvIzwk_nKi2YciWmIWTg?e=q7MV4p
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EjcX0bgUD6pBtEAwISOnUqYBhyZmSEjz51mLAibG37iBXA?e=fjbWn6


Time Extension Requests
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Brookfield White Pine Hydro
Permit #17-143-B
Time Extension
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BROOKFIELD WHITE PINE HYDRO 
150 MAIN STREET 
LEWISTON, ME 04240 
APPLICATION #17-143-B  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant is seeking a first time extension for a permit to construct concrete stairs to allow 
for angler wading; reestablish a preexisting walking path; create a small parking area along West 
Buxton Road; and place fencing and signage downriver of the West Buxton Dam on the Hollis 
side of the Saco River.  

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

1. Location: Lot #37, (Map #10), south and adjacent to the bridge on West Buxton Road in
Hollis, Maine.

2. The lot has 800 feet of frontage on the Saco River.
3. This property is located within the Limited Residential District.
4. The locations are downstream of the West Buxton Dam, with the access stairs just

downstream of the West Buxton Road Bridge. The location appears to be within the 100-
year floodplain.

ISSUES 

5. The start date of the project has been postponed until the Summer of 2022 due to issues
that arose during the local permitting process.

6. The angler platform portion of the original permit has been withdrawn, including an
associated crosswalk and pathway. The applicant seeks to continue with all other aspects
of the permit, although the extent to which the preexisting angling trail (downstream) will
be improved has been limited due to wetland impact concerns.

7. The design of the parking area was slightly modified in accordance with the Maine DOT
standards. The gravel parking area has been reduced from 3 parking spaces to 2 and will
now include a small turn around.

8. A small amount of gravel fill will be necessary to delineate the walking path to the steps.
9. The proposed stairs and landings will require additional fill.

ANALYSIS 

10. The proposed concrete access stairs will be constructed with a field determined pre-cast
concrete stair unit, with a 6-foot concrete landing at the bottom of the stairs, and a 5-foot
concrete landing at the top of the stairs, located just below the West Buxton Bridge.

11. The project being proposed is in accordance with the West Buxton Hydroelectric Projects
2018 Recreation Management Plan approved by FERC on January 1, 2019 and provides a
FERC required public access to the impoundment.

12. The use of contractor designed turbidity curtains and silt fences will be employed to trap
sediment during construction activities.
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BROOKFIELD WHITE PINE HYDRO 
APPLICATION #17-143-B 
PAGE #2 

13. John Boland’s site visit notes recommended ensuring the small gravel parking lot has
adequate erosion preventative measures in place.

14. The applicant has withdrawn the permit (#17-143-A) for a boat ramp, float abutment,
parking area, and access road for a public boat launch upriver of the West Buxton Dam
on the Hollis side of the Saco River. (No further information regarding Part A of the
permit has been included in this issue paper.)

15. The preexisting walking path will be reestablished to be 5 feet wide by selective pruning
and removal of small shrubs.

RELEVANT STANDARD OF THE ACT 

16. §959-A(1)(A- K) of the Act further defined in Chapter 103: Standards to Address the
Environmental Factors.

a. (B) Alternation of Wetlands;
b. (D)(6) Any floodplain encroachment (including buildings, filling and all other

development requiring a permit from the Commission) will not result in any
measurable or significant increase in flood levels during the occurrence of a 100-
year frequency flood.
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Brookfield White Pine Hydro
Permit #17-143-B

Permit Order
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Brookfield White Pine Hydro
Permit #17-143-B
Correspondence
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Brookfield White Pine Hydro
Permit #17-143-B
SRCC Screenshots
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Brookfield White Pine Hydro
Permit #17-143-B

June 11, 2020, Site Visit by John Boland
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Robert Faucette
Permit #19-381
Time Extension
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ROBERT FAUCETTE    
9 OCEANVIEW CIRCLE    
SACO, ME  04072     
APPLICATION #19-381 (TIME EXTENSION)        
        
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

1. The applicant is seeking a first time extension for a permit to construct a single family 
residence with an attached garage and accessory structures, a paved driveway, a private 
road, a meandering pathway to the water (with 21 wooden steps), and install an above 
ground pool approximately 275 feet from the mean high water line of the Saco River. 

 
SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 

2. Location: Lot #18, (Map #8), 399 Ferry Road, Saco, Maine.  
3. The lot has 700 feet of frontage on the Saco River. 
4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District with some areas of 

Resource Protection District along the shoreline. 
5. The proposed pool is approximately 315 feet from the mean high water line of the Saco 

River. 
6. The closest point of construction from the mean high water line is approximately 275 feet 

from the Saco River. Though the exact location of the mean high water line is difficult to 
determine without a survey, this lot is conforming.  

 
ANALYSIS 
 

7. The applicant has completed all aspects of the previously approved permit, except for the 
meandering path and the above-ground pool. The area for the pool has already been 
cleared and the meandering path will require minimal vegetation removal. 

8. The applicants have removed a select few trees on top of the bank in front of the home 
(approximately 4-5) for the meandering pathway/stairs to the water. The trees have been 
approved for removal by the Saco Code Enforcement Officer and allowed by the SRCC 
with the prior approval of the meandering pathway. 

9. The bank is steeply sloped down to the tidal marsh area of the river and the applicant 
feels access to the water would be safer with stairs placed in a meandering fashion (these 
stairs were already approved by the commission). 

10. The previously granted permit amendment included moving the location of the pool 
further from the mean high water line of the Saco River, opposite the riverside of the 
home.  

11. The proposed use will not unreasonably involve any of the factors enumerated in section 
959-A(1)(A)-(K) of the Act. 

12. This is a conforming lot, and the applicants are meeting all relevant setbacks under the 
Act.  
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Robert Faucette
Permit #19-381

Permit Order
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Robert Faucette
Permit #19-381

Site Plans
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Robert Faucette
Permit #19-381

SRCC Screenshots
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Setback to Pool
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Robert Faucette
Permit #19-381

Janurary 2020 Site Visit Pictures by John Boland
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Hardship Variance 
Request Applications
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Casey Gray
Application #15-561 with 

a Hardship Variance
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CASEY GRAY  
638 HOLLIS RD 
HOLLIS, ME 04042        
APPLICATION #15-561         
        
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
1. The applicant is seeking a Hardship Variance for a permit to construct a single-family residence 

and septic system no closer than 256 feet from the normal high water line of the Little Ossipee 
Flowage. 
 

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 
2. Location: Lot #4 (Map #43), Basken Shore Road, Waterboro, Maine.  
3. The 0.3-acre lot has 100 feet of frontage on the side closest to and most nearly parallel to Lake 

Arrowhead. 
4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District. 
5. The applicant proposes a 44 x 28-foot residence, setback 265 feet from the normal high water 

line.  
6. The approximate setback of the proposed leach field is 293 feet from the water. 
7. The lot is not within the 100-year floodplain. 
 
ISSUES 
 
8. The applicant is seeking Hardship Variances from the Saco River Corridor Act, Title 38 

M.R.S.A.: 
a.  §957-B. (3)(E)(3) The combined river frontage and setback of any building is not less 

than 500 feet;  
b. §958. If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions thereof are in single ownership on or after 

March 19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot width, area, 
frontage or other measures required under this chapter or if a building thereon could not 
meet the aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots involved shall be 
considered to be one parcel for the purposes of this chapter; 

c. §962.(1)(G) The minimum lot size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square 
feet… 

9. The applicant seeks to use the frontage and square-footage of the “common land” owned by 
Eastern Shores Association’s Lots #1-20 in calculating the frontage and lot size of Lot #4. 

10. In November 2017, the Commission approved Permit #15-527, Paul Tebbetts, to construct a 28 x 
48-foot single-family residence with a 28 x 32-foot detached garage. This permit included Lots 
#4, 5, and 6 (Map #43) with 280 feet of frontage.  

11. John Boland conducted a compliance check on March 13, 2020 and reported that Mr. Tebbetts 
decided not to construct the home. Mr. Boland noted there was some confusion about the 
ownership of the lots when conversing with the applicant during the site visit and noted a “For 
Sale” sign on Lot # 4. Mr. Tebbetts did not provide a deed for the property with this application. 
Therefore, the ownership history is unclear. The grantors on the deed to Ms. Gray are Randy and 
Sheila Gleason. Ms. Gray has recently purchased this property. Ms. Gray outlined the ownership 
history of the lot in her Hardship Variance Request. (See pg.2 for relevant section of the Act). 
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CASEY GRAY 
APPLICATION #15-561 
PAGE #2 
 
12. The lot is nonconforming; however, it appears that the home, septic tank, and leach field are 

setback to the greatest practical extent given the lot size.  
13. The applicant proposes minor vegetation clearing for the building envelope. Erosion control 

methods include silt fencing, with the project area loamed and seeded post-construction. 
 

ANALYSIS 
 

14. The proposal includes a septic system with a 1,000-gallon tank and a design flow of 270 gallons 
per day to support a three-bedroom home.  

15. The proposed leach field is 768 square feet, located behind the proposed residence and closest to 
Basken Shore Road. 

16. A drilled well is proposed for the water supply. 
17. Mr. Boland conducted a site visit on April 15, 2022. Mr. Boland stated that the previous owner 

owned the lot in question and the two adjacent lots, therefore, the lot should not have been sold 
separately.  

 
RELEVANT STANDARDS OF THE ACT 
 
18. §957-B. (3)(E)(3): The combined river frontage and setback of any building is not less than 500 

feet; 
19. §958. Existing uses: If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions thereof are in single ownership on 

or after March 19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot width, area, 
frontage or other measures required under this chapter or if a building thereon could not meet the 
aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots involved shall be considered to be one 
parcel for the purposes of this chapter.   

20. §962.(1)(G): The minimum lot size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square feet… 
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Saco River Corridor 
Commission

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
The Saco River Corridor Commission, under the authority 

of 38 M.R.S.A. §951 et. seq., will hold a public hearing  
beginning at 6:00 PM on May 25th, 2022, via Zoom 

Webinar. The subject of the public hearing is a request 
from Casey Gray for a Hardship Variance from the Saco 
River Corridor Act, for relief of standards. The applicant is 
seeking Hardship Variances from the Saco River Corridor 

Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A., §957-B. (3)(E)(3) The combined river 
frontage and setback of any building is not less than 

500 feet; §958. If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions 
thereof are in single ownership on or after March 19, 1974, 

and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot 
width, area, frontage or other measures required under  
this chapter or if a building thereon could not meet the  
aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the  
lots involved shall be considered to be one parcel for the 

purposes of this chapter; and §962.(1)(G) The minimum lot 
size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square feet… 

The location of this project is Lot #4, (Map #43), Basken 
Shore Road in Waterboro, Maine. Information with respect 
to this application is available in the Commission Office 
by phone at (207) 625-8123 or by fax at (207) 625-7050, 

located at 81 Maple Street in Cornish, Maine. 
To be considered by the Commission, any written 
comments must be received in the Commission’s 
office no later than 5:00 PM on May 24th, 2022. 

Oral testimony will be taken at the public hearing. 
Meeting login information can be obtained on the SRCC 

website at srcc-maine.org or by contacting the office.  
Dalyn Houser
Executive Director
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Casey Gray
Application #15-561 with Hardship 

Variance
Site Plans
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Casey Gray
Application #15-561 with Hardship Variance 

-Previously issued permit for the lots: 
#15-527 Paul Tebbetts
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Casey Gray
Application #15-561
Correspondence
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From: haley@srcc-maine.org
To: "caseymyrealtor@gmail.com"
Cc: "dalyn@srcc-maine.org"
Subject: Lot #4 Basken Shore Road
Date: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 2:58:00 PM
Attachments: 6) THE UNDUE HARDSHIP TEST.pdf

6) hardship.pdf

Good afternoon, Casey,

I just wanted to provide an update to the documents that we had sent you before regarding hardship
variances. After input from the Commission, we’ve removed the language used in the examples
under the “self-created” sections that stated that there had to be knowledge of restrictions. This
change better aligns with the law pertaining to hardship variances (below).

§963. Variance from performance standards
1.  Variance.  A relaxation of the performance standards enacted by this chapter or

adopted pursuant thereto may be granted by the commission, after notice and public
hearing, upon a finding by the commission that the following provisions are met: 
A. Application of the performance standard to the land or water area in question will
result in undue hardship to the applicant, provided that hardship to the applicant,
provided that hardship shall not be construed to include:
(1) Any hardship attributable to any act, course of conduct or failure to act of the
applicant or his predecessor in interest beginning with the owner of record on the
effective date of this chapter or of a performance standard adopted pursuant thereto
from which a variance is sought; or
(2) Any hardship that is not unique to the petitioner's land;   [PL 1979, c. 459,

§1 (NEW).]
B. The variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of this chapter as stated
in section 951 or as manifested in the standards from which a variance is sought; and
[PL 1979, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]

C. The proposed use, if a variance is granted, will not unreasonably interfere with the
use and enjoyment of their lands by adjacent landowners, or result in any
unreasonable:
(1) Degradation of air and water quality;
(2) Harmful alteration of wetlands;
(3) Increase in erosion or sedimentation;
(4) Danger of increased flood damage;
(5) Obstruction of flood flow;
(6) Damage to fish and wildlife habitat;
(7) Despoliation of the scenic, rural and open space character of the corridor;
(8) Overcrowding;
(9) Excessive noise;
(10) Obstructions to navigation; or
(11) Interference with the educational, scenic, scientific, historic or archaeological
values of those areas designated and approved for inclusion within the Resource
Protection District.   [PL 1977, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]
No variance shall be granted because of other nonconforming uses within a district or
because of similar uses in an adjoining district. The burden of proof shall be on the
applicant to show entitlement to a variance under this section. The owner of a building
lot of record which is wholly within the corridor on March 19, 1974, shall be entitled
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April 19, 2022 


THE UNDUE HARDSHIP TEST 
 


• Required by 30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353 
 
“UNDUE HARDSHIP” Defined: 
 


1. Land cannot yield a reasonable return; 
2. Need is due to unique circumstances of property, not general conditions in the 


neighborhood; 
3. Variance will not alter essential character of locality; and 
4. Hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or prior owners. 


 
A FOUR-PART TEST 


 
1.  NO REASONABLE RETURN 


• Reasonable return not maximum return 
• Practical loss of all beneficial use (“TAKING”) 
• Hardship must relate to land, not personal circumstances 


 
EXAMPLES: 


• Land unsuitable for any permitted use 
• Conformance possible only at great cost 
• Ordinance limited to non-productive uses 


 
2.  DUE TO UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES 


• Of property, not person 
• Uncommon condition, not shared by neighborhood 


 
EXAMPLES: 


• Substandard lot where most/all others conform 
• Unusual location/topographical features 


 
3.  WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER 


• “ESSENTIAL” Character: Residential/Commercial/Industrial/Etc. 
 
EXAMPLES: 


• Accessory apartment in mixed single family/multi-family zone 
• Setback reduction in densely developed neighborhood 


 
4.  NOT SELF-CREATED 


• Action contributing to hardship 
• By applicant or prior owners 


 
EXAMPLES: 


• Ordinance adopted/amended after purchase 
 








April 19, 2022 


SACO RIVER CORRIDOR COMMISSION 
P.O. BOX 283, 81 MAPLE STREET ~ CORNISH, MAINE 04020-0283 


TELEPHONE (207) 625-8123 ~ FAX (207) 625-7050 ~ E-MAIL: srcc@srcc-maine.org 
 


HARDSHIP VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET 
 


In order to be considered for a hardship variance, the applicant or the agent must present testimony, during a 
scheduled public hearing, which addresses the issue of undue hardship.  The Act states that the burden of proof is 
upon the applicant to demonstrate “undue hardship” which is defined in Title 30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353 as the 
following: 
 


 The land can not yield a reasonable return unless a hardship variance is granted; 
 


 The need for the hardship variance is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to the general 
conditions in the neighborhood; 


 
 The granting of a hardship variance will not alter the essential character of locality; and 


 
 The hardship variance is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owners. 


 
The Saco River Corridor Act (Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 951 et. seq.) further states that the applicant must meet the 
following tests in addition to establishing undue hardship: 
 


 The hardship variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of the Saco River Corridor Act; and 
 
 The proposed use will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of their lands by adjacent 


landowners, or result in any unreasonable a) degradation of air and water quality; b) harmful alteration of 
wetlands; c) increasing erosion or sedimentation; d) danger of increased flood damage; e) obstruction of flood 
flow; f) damage to fish and wildlife habitat; g) despoliation of the scenic, rural, and open space character of the 
Corridor; h) overcrowding; i) excessive noise; j) obstructions to navigation; or k) interference with the 
educational, scenic, scientific, historic, or archeological values of those areas designated and approved for 
inclusion within the Resource Protection District.   


 
When preparing your argument to the Commission, please review the points and examples listed below.   
 


NO REASONABLE RETURN 
• Reasonable return, not maximum return 
• Practical loss of all beneficial use (“TAKING”) 
• Hardship must relate to land, not personal 


circumstances 


Examples: 
- Land unsuitable for any permitted use 
- Conformance possible only at great cost 
- Ordinance limited to non-productive uses 


DUE TO UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES 
• Of property, not person 
• Uncommon condition, not shared by 


neighborhood 


Examples: 
- Substandard lot where most/all others conform 
- Unusual location/topographical features 


WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER 


• “Essential” character: 
residential/commercial/industrial/etc. 


 


Examples: 
- Accessory apartment in mixed single family/multi-family 
zone 
- Setback reduction in densely development 
neighborhood 


NOT SELF-CREATED 
• Action contributing to hardship 
• By applicant or prior owners 


 


Examples: 
- Ordinance adopted/amended after purchase 
 


 
 
 
 
  







to a variance for a single family residence which may be granted by the commission
without public hearing. Any variance granted by the commission may be granted
subject to such reasonable conditions concerning matters enumerated in section 959-B
as the commission finds necessary to avoid the dangers enumerated in section 957-D.
For the purposes of enforcement, variances granted hereunder and the conditions
thereto shall be treated as orders of the commission.  

You are welcome to adjust your request if you feel this change relates to anything you previously
submitted. My apologies for any issues this change causes.

We are currently looking at publishing the notice for the public hearing next week, with the hearing
itself to be held at the start of the Commission meeting on May 25th, 2022 at 6:00 PM.

Please feel free to reach out with any questions.

Best,

Haley Monroe
Administrative Assistant
Saco River Corridor Commission

81 Maple Street
Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123
www.srcc-maine.org

78

http://www.srcc-maine.org/


From: dalyn@srcc-maine.org
To: haley@srcc-maine.org
Subject: Re: Lot 4 Basken shore
Date: Saturday, April 16, 2022 7:57:01 AM

Again, awesome!!

Thank you so much!!  I really appreciate it Haley.

Get Outlook for iOS

From: haley@srcc-maine.org <haley@srcc-maine.org>
Sent: Friday, April 15, 2022 6:40 PM
To: caseymyrealtor@gmail.com <caseymyrealtor@gmail.com>
Cc: 'Dalyn Houser' <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>
Subject: RE: Lot 4 Basken shore

Casey,

Attached is a picture included in a presentation that can be found on our website or by clicking here.
I feel it does the best job explaining the aggregate system in a visual manner. Essentially the formula
is Setback + Frontage ≥ 500 feet. Setback is the distance from the closest point of the structure to the
waterline and frontage is either actual water frontage or in your case, the side of the lot closest and
most nearly parallel to the waterline.

Have a good weekend.

Best,

Haley Monroe
Administrative Assistant
Saco River Corridor Commission

81 Maple StreetPost Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123
www.srcc-maine.org

From: caseymyrealtor@gmail.com <caseymyrealtor@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 15, 2022 5:03 PM
To: dalyn@srcc-maine.org
Cc: haley@srcc-maine.org
Subject: Re: Lot 4 Basken shore

Can you explain to me in simple English how to calculate your aggregate system? I feel confused by it
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Casey

On Apr 15, 2022, at 3:56 PM, dalyn@srcc-maine.org wrote:

﻿
Hello Casey,

You can present that information with the document and the Commission will consider
the information. The home still needs a variance from three requirements, (the 500-foot
aggregate limit system, the rule about combined lots under common ownership, and the
lot size requirement). The lot size requirement is 40,000 square feet, so you can talk
about the common land as you have below in your supporting document for the
Commission’s review. I do understand your comments regarding cluster development.

There is plenty of time to adjust the document. It takes several weeks to set up a
meeting, but we are working to do so as quickly as possible.

Best,
Dalyn

From: caseymyrealtor@gmail.com <caseymyrealtor@gmail.com>
Date: Friday, April 15, 2022 at 2:09 PM
To: caseymyrealtor@gmail.com <caseymyrealtor@gmail.com>
Cc: Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>
Subject: Re: Lot 4 Basken shore

I’ve calculated the lot size as13,514 sq ft adding the 28,488.24 share of the common
land I have a total of 42,002 sq ft

I think your minimum was 40,000 correct?

I’m sorry for all the individual emails I just wish I had thought about this first
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Casey

On Apr 15, 2022, at 12:47 PM, caseymyrealtor@gmail.com wrote:

﻿Dear Dalyn
Please find my hardship application letter attached with documentation.
As I was reviewing to send, it occurred to me that this is a cluster
subdivision with a large amount of common land. This land is owned by
each and all lot owners 1-20. It actually might be important for the board
to consider this fact because lot size is the core issue here. Because I just
thought of it I have not calculated the size of the common land But an
easy way to think of this type of subdivision is,  if there is a three acre
minimum lot size in a zone, and a person has 30 acres in that zone, they
could have 10 lots. Cluster subdivision would allow 10 -1 acre lots and 20
acres of common land owned by all the lots together. Personally I think
this is a great way to develop Land because it causes protection of larger
natural areas and keeps developed areas together in a “cluster” and
lessens the overall impact of the development to the environment. It may
be possible that there is enough common land owned in Eastern Shores if
calculated its “share” into the lot size we may meet the minimum. Either
way this fact should be considered- would it be possible for you to include
this information with my letter? Or should I rewrite it

Casey
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Updated Hardship 
Variance Request 

Submitted: April 19, 2022 
by Casey Gray
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Hardship Variance Request 
Submitted: April 15, 2022 

by Casey Gray
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End Hardship Variance 
Request Documents
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Hardship Variance Test
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THE UNDUE HARDSHIP TEST 
 

• Required by 30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353 
 
“UNDUE HARDSHIP” Defined: 
 

1. Land cannot yield a reasonable return; 
2. Need is due to unique circumstances of property, not general conditions in the 

neighborhood; 
3. Variance will not alter essential character of locality; and 
4. Hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or prior owners. 

 
A FOUR-PART TEST 

 
1.  NO REASONABLE RETURN 

• Reasonable return not maximum return 
• Practical loss of all beneficial use (“TAKING”) 
• Hardship must relate to land, not personal circumstances 

 
EXAMPLES: 

• Land unsuitable for any permitted use 
• Conformance possible only at great cost 
• Ordinance limited to non-productive uses 

 
2.  DUE TO UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES 

• Of property, not person 
• Uncommon condition, not shared by neighborhood 

 
EXAMPLES: 

• Substandard lot where most/all others conform 
• Unusual location/topographical features 

 
3.  WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER 

• “ESSENTIAL” Character: Residential/Commercial/Industrial/Etc. 
 
EXAMPLES: 

• Accessory apartment in mixed single family/multi-family zone 
• Setback reduction in densely developed neighborhood 

 
4.  NOT SELF-CREATED 

• Action contributing to hardship 
• By applicant or prior owners 

 
EXAMPLES: 

• Ordinance adopted/amended after purchase 
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SACO RIVER CORRIDOR COMMISSION 
P.O. BOX 283, 81 MAPLE STREET ~ CORNISH, MAINE 04020-0283 

TELEPHONE (207) 625-8123 ~ FAX (207) 625-7050 ~ E-MAIL: srcc@srcc-maine.org 
 

HARDSHIP VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET 
 

In order to be considered for a hardship variance, the applicant or the agent must present testimony, during a 
scheduled public hearing, which addresses the issue of undue hardship.  The Act states that the burden of proof is 
upon the applicant to demonstrate “undue hardship” which is defined in Title 30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353 as the 
following: 
 

 The land can not yield a reasonable return unless a hardship variance is granted; 
 

 The need for the hardship variance is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to the general 
conditions in the neighborhood; 

 
 The granting of a hardship variance will not alter the essential character of locality; and 

 
 The hardship variance is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owners. 

 
The Saco River Corridor Act (Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 951 et. seq.) further states that the applicant must meet the 
following tests in addition to establishing undue hardship: 
 

 The hardship variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of the Saco River Corridor Act; and 
 
 The proposed use will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of their lands by adjacent 

landowners, or result in any unreasonable a) degradation of air and water quality; b) harmful alteration of 
wetlands; c) increasing erosion or sedimentation; d) danger of increased flood damage; e) obstruction of flood 
flow; f) damage to fish and wildlife habitat; g) despoliation of the scenic, rural, and open space character of the 
Corridor; h) overcrowding; i) excessive noise; j) obstructions to navigation; or k) interference with the 
educational, scenic, scientific, historic, or archeological values of those areas designated and approved for 
inclusion within the Resource Protection District.   

 
When preparing your argument to the Commission, please review the points and examples listed below.   
 

NO REASONABLE RETURN 
• Reasonable return, not maximum return 
• Practical loss of all beneficial use (“TAKING”) 
• Hardship must relate to land, not personal 

circumstances 

Examples: 
- Land unsuitable for any permitted use 
- Conformance possible only at great cost 
- Ordinance limited to non-productive uses 

DUE TO UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES 
• Of property, not person 
• Uncommon condition, not shared by 

neighborhood 

Examples: 
- Substandard lot where most/all others conform 
- Unusual location/topographical features 

WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER 

• “Essential” character: 
residential/commercial/industrial/etc. 

 

Examples: 
- Accessory apartment in mixed single family/multi-family 
zone 
- Setback reduction in densely development 
neighborhood 

NOT SELF-CREATED 
• Action contributing to hardship 
• By applicant or prior owners 

 

Examples: 
- Ordinance adopted/amended after purchase 
 

 
 
 
 
  

126



MRS Title 38, §963. VARIANCE FROM PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

Generated 
11.18.2021 §963. Variance from performance standards |  1

§963.  Variance from performance standards
1.  Variance.  A relaxation of the performance standards enacted by this chapter or adopted 

pursuant thereto may be granted by the commission, after notice and public hearing, upon a finding by 
the commission that the following provisions are met:

A.  Application of the performance standard to the land or water area in question will result in 
undue hardship to the applicant, provided that hardship to the applicant, provided that hardship 
shall not be construed to include:

(1)  Any hardship attributable to any act, course of conduct or failure to act of the applicant or 
his predecessor in interest beginning with the owner of record on the effective date of this 
chapter or of a performance standard adopted pursuant thereto from which a variance is sought; 
or
(2)  Any hardship that is not unique to the petitioner's land;  [PL 1979, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]

B.  The variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of this chapter as stated in section 951 or as 
manifested in the standards from which a variance is sought; and  [PL 1979, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]
C.  The proposed use, if a variance is granted, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and 
enjoyment of their lands by adjacent landowners, or result in any unreasonable:

(1)  Degradation of air and water quality;
(2)  Harmful alteration of wetlands;
(3)  Increase in erosion or sedimentation;
(4)  Danger of increased flood damage;
(5)  Obstruction of flood flow;
(6)  Damage to fish and wildlife habitat;
(7)  Despoliation of the scenic, rural and open space character of the corridor;
(8)  Overcrowding;
(9)  Excessive noise;
(10)  Obstructions to navigation; or
(11)  Interference with the educational, scenic, scientific, historic or archaeological values of 
those areas designated and approved for inclusion within the Resource Protection District.  [PL 
1977, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]

No variance shall be granted because of other nonconforming uses within a district or because of similar 
uses in an adjoining district. The burden of proof shall be on the applicant to show entitlement to a 
variance under this section. The owner of a building lot of record which is wholly within the corridor 
on March 19, 1974, shall be entitled to a variance for a single family residence which may be granted 
by the commission without public hearing. Any variance granted by the commission may be granted 
subject to such reasonable conditions concerning matters enumerated in section 959-B as the 
commission finds necessary to avoid the dangers enumerated in section 957-D. For the purposes of 
enforcement, variances granted hereunder and the conditions thereto shall be treated as orders of the 
commission.
[PL 1979, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]
SECTION HISTORY
PL 1979, c. 459, §1 (NEW). 
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MRS Title 38, §963. VARIANCE FROM PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

2  | §963. Variance from performance standards Generated 
11.18.2021

The State of Maine claims a copyright in its codified statutes. If you intend to republish this material, we require that you include 
the following disclaimer in your publication:
All copyrights and other rights to statutory text are reserved by the State of Maine. The text included in this publication reflects 
changes made through the First Special Session of the 130th Maine Legislature and is current through October 31, 2021. The text 
is subject to change without notice. It is a version that has not been officially certified by the Secretary of State. Refer to the Maine 
Revised Statutes Annotated and supplements for certified text.
The Office of the Revisor of Statutes also requests that you send us one copy of any statutory publication you may produce. Our 
goal is not to restrict publishing activity, but to keep track of who is publishing what, to identify any needless duplication and to 
preserve the State's copyright rights.

PLEASE NOTE: The Revisor's Office cannot perform research for or provide legal advice or interpretation of Maine law to the 
public. If you need legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.
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Casey Gray
Application #15-561
SRCC Screenshots
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Casey Gray
Application #15-561

J. Boland Site Visit Photos
April 14th, 2022
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Lewis Properties
Application #15-563

with Hardship Variance
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LEWIS PROPERTIES 
AGENT: CHERYL ROY  
143 JO JOY ROAD 
LIMINGTON, ME 04049        
APPLICATION #15-563         
        
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
1. The applicant is seeking a Hardship Variance for a permit to construct a single-family residence, 

septic system, and detached garage no closer than 220 feet from the normal high water line of the 
Little Ossipee Flowage. 
 

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 
2. Location: Lots #5 and #6 (Map #43), Basken Shore Road, Waterboro, Maine.  
3. The 0.5-acre lots have 180 feet of frontage on the side closest to and most nearly parallel to Lake 

Arrowhead. 
4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District. 
5. The applicant proposes a residence with foundation dimensions of 24 x 34 feet and outside 

dimensions of 28 x 38 feet with a height of 28 feet. 
6. The approximate setback of the leach field is 265 feet. 
7. The staff determined Lot #6 and a small portion of Lot #5 appear to be within the 100-year 

floodplain according to the legally effective FEMA floodplain maps. 
 
ISSUES 
 
8. The applicant is seeking Hardship Variances from the Saco River Corridor Act, Title 38 

M.R.S.A.: 
a.  §957-B. (3)(E)(3) The combined river frontage and setback of any building is not less 

than 500 feet (for both the residence and detached garage); 
b. §957-B. (3)(E)(4) The structures and fill do not encroach on the 100-year floodplain; 
c. §958. If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions thereof are in single ownership on or after 

March 19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot width, area, 
frontage or other measures required under this chapter or if a building thereon could not 
meet the aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots involved shall be 
considered to be one parcel for the purposes of this chapter; 

d. §962.(1)(G) The minimum lot size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square 
feet… 

9. The applicant initially intended the detached garage to be constructed in the future but has since 
added it to the scope of the current application. 

10. The applicant seeks to use the square-footage of the “common land” owned by Eastern Shores 
Association’s Lots #1-20 in calculating the frontage and lot size of Lots #5 and #6. 

11. In November 2017, the Commission approved Permit #15-527, Paul Tebbetts, to construct a 28 x 
48-foot single-family residence with a 28 x 32-foot detached garage. This permit included Lots 
#4, 5, and 6 (Map #43) with 280 feet of frontage.  

12. John Boland conducted a compliance check on March 13, 2020 and reported that Mr. Tebbetts 
decided not to construct the home. Mr. Boland noted there was some confusion about the 
ownership of the lots when conversing with the applicant during the site visit and noted a  
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LEWIS PROPERTIES 
APPLICATION #15-563 
PAGE #2 
 

“For Sale” sign on Lot # 4. Mr. Tebbetts sold Lots #4-6 to Steven Gallo, who has since sold Lot 
#4 to Casey Gray, creating a subdivision of the lots which, when joined, were conforming. 

13. The applicants have not obtained an HHE-200 or an Elevation Certificate as they are unsure if the 
Hardship Variance will be approved. 

14. The lots are currently cleared of vegetation except for a few trees along the sides. The applicant 
proposes to loam and seed the lots following completion of construction. 
 

ANALYSIS 
 
15. The proposal includes a septic system and a drilled well for water supply. 
 
RELEVANT STANDARDS OF THE ACT 
 
16. §957-B. (3)(E)(3): The combined river frontage and setback of any building is not less than 500 

feet; 
17. §957-B. (3)(E)(3): The structures and fill do not encroach on the 100-year floodplain; 
18. §958. Existing uses: If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions thereof are in single ownership on 

or after March 19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot width, area, 
frontage or other measures required under this chapter or if a building thereon could not meet the 
aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots involved shall be considered to be one 
parcel for the purposes of this chapter.   

19. §962.(1)(G): The minimum lot size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square feet… 
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Saco River Corridor 
Commission

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
The Saco River Corridor Commission, under the authori-
ty of 38 M.R.S.A. §951 et. seq., will hold a public hearing 
beginning at 6:00 PM on May 25th, 2022, via Zoom We-
binar. The subject of the public hearing is a request from 
Lewis Properties for a Hardship Variance from the Saco 
River Corridor Act, for relief of standards. The applicant is 
seeking Hardship Variances from the Saco River Corridor 

Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A., §957-B. (3)(E)(3) The combined river 
frontage and setback of any building is not less than 500 

feet (for both the proposed residence and detached garage); 
§957-B. (3)(E)(4) The structures and fill do not encroach on 
the 100-year floodplain; §958. If 2 or more contiguous lots 

or portions thereof are in single ownership on or after March 
19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria 
of lot width, area, frontage or other measures required under 

this chapter or if a building thereon could not meet the 
aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots 

involved shall be considered to be one parcel for the pur-
poses of this chapter; and §962.(1)(G) The minimum lot size 

for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square feet… 
The location of this project is Lots #5 and #6, (Map #43), 

Basken Shore Road in Waterboro, Maine. Information  
with respect to this application is available in the  

Commission Office by phone (207) 625-8123 or by fax at  
(207) 625-7050, located at 81 Maple St. in Cornish, Maine. 

To be considered by the Commission, any written 
comments must be received in the Commission’s 
office no later than 5:00 PM on May 24th, 2022. 

Oral testimony will be taken at the public hearing. 
Meeting login information can be obtained on the SRCC 

website at srcc-maine.org or by contacting the office.  
Dalyn Houser – Executive Director
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Lewis Properties
Application #15-563

Correspondence
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From: Larry Stuteville
To: Dalyn Houser
Cc: Cheryl Roy-Stuteville; haley@srcc-maine.org; Rikki Haley
Subject: Re: Surveyor list
Date: Friday, May 6, 2022 11:57:52 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Dalyn,
This is the map I'm using for flood plain information. It makes more logical sense than the EMA map that shows sections of water not in the flood zone and land 40 feet above the water to be in the flood zone. I want to make sure the Committee has accurate information on which to base
decisions for not only my request but for other in the future.

https://maine.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=3c09351397764bd2aa9ba385d2e9efe7

On Fri, May 6, 2022 at 9:22 AM Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org> wrote:

Hi Larry,

 

I believe I have seen this platform before. We utilize the FEMA flood maps from the FEMA service center as these maps show the legally effective floodplain layer. For Waterboro the legally effective FEMA layer is from 1985. https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home

It looks like the layer on the map below is the most recent mapping that is still pending approval. Could you send me the direct link to the map below? I do not know the floodplain elevation for the property, but we can include this information with the application.

 

Thank you,

 

Dalyn Houser

Executive Director

Saco River Corridor Commission

 

81 Maple Street

Post Office Box 283

Cornish, Maine 04020

207-625-8123

www.srcc-maine.org

 

From: Larry Stuteville <ls4172@googlemail.com> 
Sent: May 6, 2022 8:17 AM
To: Cheryl Roy-Stuteville <sroycheryl@gmail.com>; Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>
Subject: Re: Surveyor list

 

Thank you for the info Dalyn. I have been trying to figure out the flood map to see what layer you were showing in your example. From what I can tell you are using Maine Flood Hazard Q3 layer. This layer seems To be offset several hundred feet. If you look closely, this layer shows
areas of actual water that are not part f the flood zone. The National Flood Hazard layer (and all other layers) are actually aligned with the body of water. I am worried incorrect data is being used to determine flood zones. In the screenshot below you can see that Basken Shores road is
quite far from the flood zone. Am I mis interpreting this map?

Do you know the elevation required for the property to be out of the flood zone? I can do a rough elevation check to see if the elevation lines on the map are close as well. I’m seeing lot 5 is at 350’ at the lowest point and lot 5 is around 340’ of elevation according to the elevation lines on
map below. 

Regards,

Larry Stuteville

On May 4, 2022, at 5:53 PM, Larry Stuteville <ls4172@googlemail.com> wrote:

﻿

Regards,

Larry Stuteville

Begin forwarded message:

From: Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>
Date: May 4, 2022 at 3:05:47 PM EDT
To: ls4172@gmail.com
Cc: Haley@srcc-maine.org
Subject: FW: Surveyor list

﻿

Hi Larry,

 

Here is the list of surveyors.

 

Best,

 

Dalyn Houser

Executive Director
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Saco River Corridor Commission

 

81 Maple Street

Post Office Box 283

Cornish, Maine 04020

207-625-8123

www.srcc-maine.org

 

 

 

Surveryors

 

Stephen W. Everett, PLS- 73 Pheasant Run Road, East Waterboro, ME 04030 207-650-5216

 

Lalonde Land Surveying, LLC- 207-793-3727 (this is the only phone number I could find for them)

 

Boundary Engineering Survey Technology- (207)929-BEST

 

Maine Boundary Consultants- 8 River Road, Buxton 207-727-5359

 

Please note that neither I nor the Commission endorse or recommend any of the above surveyors, this is just a list of some of the local surveyors that we have encountered recently.

 

Sincerely,

 

Keisha Garnett

Administrative Assistant

Clerk of the Board

Saco River Corridor Commission

207-625-8123

www.srcc-maine.org

 

81 Maple Street

P.O. Box 283

Cornish, ME 04020
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From: Dalyn Houser
To: "Cheryl Roy-Stuteville"
Cc: Ls4172@gmail.com; haley@srcc-maine.org; "Rikki Haley"
Subject: RE: SRCC Application-15-563: Lot #6 in the 100-year floodplain
Date: Thursday, May 5, 2022 9:27:33 AM
Attachments: Map Image with Floodplain.png

Hi Cheryl,
Thanks for the message. I will add this phone number to the file. There is a different number under
your name on the file.
I have attached another image of the SRCC mapping system that shows the 100-year floodplain (the
white layer). The legend is on the left-hand side of the image. This is the most recent FEMA
floodplain mapping. The Commission uses this system along with the FEMA service center
floodplain maps that you can access via the link below to determine the extent of the 100-year
floodplain to the best of our ability. 
FEMA Floodplain Maps: https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home
Please do not misunderstand this as a request but only as information being relayed. It would be
normal procedure to request an elevation certificate when evaluating this type of project as the
construction of a residence is not an allowed use in the 100-year floodplain. This is for many
reasons, including protecting floodwaters, water quality, and preventing the destruction of property. 
It is entirely your choice whether or not to pursue an elevation certificate. If no further information is
provided, we will utilize the FEMA maps and add a fifth variance request to the application.

Feel free to let us know if you have any other questions.
Thank you,
Dalyn Houser
Executive Director
Saco River Corridor Commission
 
81 Maple Street
Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123
www.srcc-maine.org
 
From: Cheryl Roy-Stuteville <sroycheryl@gmail.com> 
Sent: May 4, 2022 5:05 PM
To: Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>
Subject: Re: SRCC Application-15-563: Lot #6 in the 100-year floodplain
 
you must have the wrong number for me as I didnt get a phone call- 281-3265, 
 
Just to clarify, the whitish area is considered the flood zone? I will need more pictures please that
confirm this, a close up of the map legend would be helpful. You're asking for  a $1200 elevation
certificate. I will need more documentation to share with Steve Gallo, Rob Myers, and Larry
Stuteville to justify this additional expense.
 
On Wed, May 4, 2022 at 2:49 PM Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org> wrote:

Hello Larry and Cheryl:
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I tried to call both of you to relay the message that the SRCC map system shows lot #6 to be in the
100-year floodplain. Therefore, another variance is required for the proposal as the construction of
homes is not allowed in the floodplain. You can seek an elevation certificate or survey to
determine the exact location of the 100-year floodplain. Unless other information is provided, we
will be using the FEMA floodplain maps which show that lot 6 is in the 100-year floodplain.
 
Feel free to call me if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
 
Dalyn Houser
Executive Director
Saco River Corridor Commission
 
81 Maple Street
Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123
www.srcc-maine.org
 

 
--
Thank you,
Cheryl Roy-Stuteville
RE/MAX Coastal
638  Hollis Rd, Hollis ME 04042
(207) 281-3265
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From: Larry Stuteville
To: Dalyn Houser
Cc: ls4172@gmail.com; cherylroy@remax.net; Haley@srcc-maine.org; Rikki Haley
Subject: Re: SRCC Application-15-563: Lot #6 in the 100-year floodplain
Date: Wednesday, May 4, 2022 2:49:07 PM
Attachments: Map Image with Floodplain.png

Untitled attachment 00688.htm
Public Hearing Ad Lewis Properties 05_02_2022.doc
Untitled attachment 00691.htm

Hi Dalyn,
I will call you momentarily to discuss the latest discovery. 

Regards,
Larry Stuteville

On May 4, 2022, at 2:47 PM, Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org> wrote:

﻿
Hello Larry and Cheryl:
 
I tried to call both of you to relay the message that the SRCC map system shows lot #6
to be in the 100-year floodplain. Therefore, another variance is required for the
proposal as the construction of homes is not allowed in the floodplain. You can seek an
elevation certificate or survey to determine the exact location of the 100-year
floodplain. Unless other information is provided, we will be using the FEMA
floodplain maps which show that lot 6 is in the 100-year floodplain.
 
Feel free to call me if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
 
Dalyn Houser
Executive Director
Saco River Corridor Commission
 
81 Maple Street
Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123
www.srcc-maine.org
 

145

mailto:ls4172@googlemail.com
mailto:dalyn@srcc-maine.org
mailto:ls4172@gmail.com
mailto:cherylroy@remax.net
mailto:Haley@srcc-maine.org
mailto:rikki@srcc-maine.org










May 2, 2022

Waterboro Reporter

SACO RIVER CORRIDOR COMMISSION


PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE


The Saco River Corridor Commission, under the authority of 38 M.R.S.A. §951 et. seq., will hold a public hearing beginning at 6:00 PM on May 25th, 2022, via Zoom Webinar. The subject of the public hearing is a request from Lewis Properties for a Hardship Variance from the Saco River Corridor Act, for relief of standards. The applicant is seeking Hardship Variances from the Saco River Corridor Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A., §957-B. (3)(E)(3) The combined river frontage and setback of any building is not less than 500 feet (for both the proposed residence and detached garage); §957-B. (3)(E)(4) The structures and fill do not encroach on the 100-year floodplain; §958. If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions thereof are in single ownership on or after March 19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot width, area, frontage or other measures required under this chapter or if a building thereon could not meet the aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots involved shall be considered to be one parcel for the purposes of this chapter; and §962.(1)(G) The minimum lot size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square feet…The location of this project is Lots #5 and #6, (Map #43), Basken Shore Road in Waterboro, Maine. Information with respect to this application is available in the Commission Office (tel – 207-625-8123 or by fax – 207-625-7050), located at 81 Maple Street in Cornish, Maine. To be considered by the Commission, any written comments must be received in the Commission’s office no later than 5:00 PM on May 24th, 2022. Oral testimony will be taken at the public hearing. Meeting login information can be obtained on the SRCC website at srcc-maine.org or by contacting the office. 








Dalyn Houser








Executive Director
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Site Plans
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Lewis Properties
Application #15-563

Previous permit on lots: Paul Tebbetts
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Lewis Properties
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Hardship Variance Request
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Steven Gallo Submission - Current Owner of 
Lots 5 and 6
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SRCC Screenshots
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Map of Floodplain 
SRCC GIS
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Effective 
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J. Boland Site Visit Pictures
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